
 

 
ORDER VACATING DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

CASE NO. DCC24-0002898-INV; HEART OF THE EMERALD ARCATA, LLC  
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CANNABIS CONTROL 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

Based on Respondent’s December 2, 2025, Motion to Vacate Default Decision and 

Order, the Department of Cannabis Control (Department) determines that good cause exists to 

vacate the Department’s Default Decision and Order, and hereby ORDERS that the 

Department’s November 26, 2025, Default Decision and Order be vacated. 

 This Order shall become effective on December 3, 2025. 

 IT IS SO ORDERED, December 3, 2025. 

 

____________________________ 
Douglas Smurr 
Assistant General Counsel 
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CANNABIS CONTROL 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
 
HEART OF THE EMERALD ARCATA, LLC;  
ROY GOMEZ, OWNER; 
 
1507 G Street 
Arcata, CA  95521 
 
Cannabis Commercial-Retailer License 
No. C10-0001047-LIC 
 

 
       Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. DCC24-0002898-INV 

ORDER VACATING DEFAULT 
DECISION AND ORDER 

   



PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
Case Name: In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Heart of the Emerald Arcata, LLC 
DCC Case No. DCC24-0002898-INV 
License Number: C10-0001047-LIC, Commercial-Retailer 

 
I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to 

the within action.  My business address is Department of Cannabis Control, 2920 Kilgore Road, 
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670.  On December 3, 2025, I served the within documents: 
 

ORDER VACATING DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
 
☒ VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. Pursuant to CCP § 1010.6, I caused the 

document(s) to be sent to the person(s) at the Email address(es) listed below. I did not 
receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or 
other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

 
☒ VIA CERTIFIED MAIL by placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our 

ordinary business practices for collecting and transmitting mail through the United 
States Postal Service to the individual(s) or entity(ies) listed below. 
☐ Service via certified mail to be completed upon the following business day.  

 
Heart of the Emerald Arcata, LLC 
Roy Gomez, Owner 
2133 Sandra Court 
Arcata, CA  95521 
Certified Mail No. 7022 1670 0001 3411 8610 
Roygomez420@gmail.com 

 Rob White  (email only) 
Deputy Attorney General 
Cannabis Control Section 
Office of Attorney General 
RobertT.White@doj.ca.gov 

   
Evelyn Schaeffer  (email only) 
Deputy Director 
Compliance Division 
Department of Cannabis Control 
Evelyn.Schaeffer@cannabis.ca.gov 

  

 
I am familiar with the Department’s business practices for collecting and transmitting mail 

through the United States Postal Service.  In accordance with those practices, correspondence 
placed in the Department’s internal mail collection system is, in the ordinary course of business, 
deposited in the United States Postal Service, with postage paid, on the same day. 
 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, and the United 
States of America, that the above is true and correct. 
 
Executed on December 3, 2025, at Rancho Cordova, California. 
 
       
 
      _   _________ 
               Christina C. Ubaldo 
 
 


