1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7	BEFORE THE	
8 9	DEPORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CANNABIS CONTROL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10		
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:) CASE NO. DCC24-0002898-INV	
12	HEART OF THE EMERALD ARCATA, LLC; ORDER VACATING DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER	
1314	1507 G Street Arcata, CA 95521	
15 16	Cannabis Commercial-Retailer License No. C10-0001047-LIC	
17	Respondent.	
18	Based on Respondent's December 2, 2025, Motion to Vacate Default Decision and	
19	Order, the Department of Cannabis Control (Department) determines that good cause exists to)
20	vacate the Department's Default Decision and Order, and hereby ORDERS that the	
21	Department's November 26, 2025, Default Decision and Order be vacated.	
22	This Order shall become effective on December 3, 2025.	
23	IT IS SO ORDERED, December 3, 2025.	
24	1) & 0	
25	Douglas Smurr	
26	Assistant General Counsel	т
27	FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CANNABIS CONTROL	L
28	ORDER VACATING DEFAULT DECISION AND ORD	ED
	ORDER VACATING DELACET DECISION AND ORD	-11

CASE NO. DCC24-0002898-INV; HEART OF THE EMERALD ARCATA, LLC

PROOF OF SERVICE

Case Name: In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Heart of the Emerald Arcata, LLC

DCC Case No. DCC24-0002898-INV

License Number: C10-0001047-LIC. Commercial-Retailer

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is Department of Cannabis Control, 2920 Kilgore Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670. On December 3, 2025, I served the within documents:

ORDER VACATING DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

- VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. Pursuant to CCP § 1010.6, I caused the document(s) to be sent to the person(s) at the Email address(es) listed below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.
- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL by placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices for collecting and transmitting mail through the United States Postal Service to the individual(s) or entity(ies) listed below.
 - ☐ Service via certified mail to be completed upon the following business day.

Heart of the Emerald Arcata, LLC Roy Gomez, Owner 2133 Sandra Court Arcata, CA 95521 Certified Mail No. 7022 1670 0001 3411 8610 Roygomez420@gmail.com Rob White (email only)
Deputy Attorney General
Cannabis Control Section
Office of Attorney General
RobertT.White@doj.ca.gov

Evelyn Schaeffer (email only)
Deputy Director
Compliance Division
Department of Cannabis Control
Evelyn.Schaeffer@cannabis.ca.gov

I am familiar with the Department's business practices for collecting and transmitting mail through the United States Postal Service. In accordance with those practices, correspondence placed in the Department's internal mail collection system is, in the ordinary course of business, deposited in the United States Postal Service, with postage paid, on the same day.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, and the United States of America, that the above is true and correct.

Executed on December 3, 2025, at Rancho Cordova, California.

Christina C. Ubaldo